
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance 
Committee 
Tuesday 19 November 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday 11 November 2024 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Darius Zarazel on 01635519778 
e-mail: Darius.Zarazel1@westberks.gov.uk  

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Darius.Zarazel1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday 19 November 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-
Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, Billy Drummond, 
Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, Simon Carey (Independent 

Member (Audit)), and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative)  

Substitutes: Councillors Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, Janine Lewis, 

Stephanie Steevenson, and Anne Budd (Parish Council Representative) 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 

 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 4 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 

this Committee held on 29 August 2024 (to follow) and 1 
October 2024. 
 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 5 - 6 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 7 - 14 

  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months. 
 

 

 5    External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings 
Report 

15 - 20 

  Purpose: To inform Members about the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton. 
 

 

 6    External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Disclaimers of 
Opinion 

21 - 28 

  Purpose: To inform Members about the work of the External 
Auditor, Grant Thornton.  
 

 
 

 
 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Tuesday 19 November 2024 (continued) 
 

 

 

 7    Letters of Representation - 2021/22 and 2022/23 29 - 40 

  Purpose: A requirement of the Code of Audit Practice is that a 
Letter of Representation accompanies the Statement of 
Account This report is copies of the two letters that will need to 

be signed. 
 

 

 8    External Audit - KPMG Value for Money Risk Assessment 41 - 52 
  Purpose: To inform Members about the work of the External 

Auditor, KPMG.  

 

 

 9    Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2023/24 53 - 70 

  Purpose: The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 
require the Audit Manager to make a formal annual report to 
those charged with governance within the Council. The report 

is required to include an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 

frameworks, which in turn supports the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

 

 10    Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter One 2024/25 71 - 82 
  Purpose: To update the Committee on the status of Internal 

Audit work as at the end of quarter one 2024/25. 
 

 

 11    Draft Financial Statements 2023/24 and Going Concern 

Assessment 
83 - 100 

  Purpose: This report is to inform Members of the key 

highlights from the draft 2023/24 financial statements and 
summarise management’s assessment of the Council’s ability 
to function as a going concern.       

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Darius Zarazel on telephone (+44)1635 519778. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee – 19 November 2024 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for Absence 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Com mittee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY 1 OCTOBER 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Laura Coyle, Paul Dick (Substitute), Billy 

Drummond, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, and Stephanie Steevenson 
(Substitute) 
 

Also Present: Jonathan Brown (KPMG), Simon Carey (Independent Member (Audit)), Shannon 

Coleman-Slaughter (Service Director – Finance, Property & Procurement), Joseph Holmes 
(Executive Director - Resources), Edward Mills (KPMG), David Southgate (Parish Council 

Representative), and Darius Zarazel (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Howard Woollaston (Vice-

Chairman), Councillor Jeremy Cottam, and Councillor Dominic Boeck 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 were approved as a 

true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4). 

The Executive Director - Resources noted that the Committee was expecting an External 
Auditor’s Report from Grant Thornton which would likely provide a disclaimer on the 
Council’s financial statements given the new backstop timetable provided by 

Government. This report was scheduled to come to the next meeting of the Committee 
on 19 November 2024. He also mentioned that the Council did not know what the detail 

of the disclaimer would look like. 

Satisfied with the Forward Plan, and the amendments to lead officer details, the 
Committee agreed that it could be noted. 

4 KPMG Draft Audit Plan: 2023-24 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the Draft Audit Plan for 

2023-24 from the Council’s new external auditors, KPMG. 

The Executive Director – Resources introduced the report and highlighted that the Draft 

Audit Plan set out the work being proposed to be completed on the 2023/24 accounts, as 
well as outlining some of the unknowns around possible disclaimed audits from previous 
years. He noted that KPMG were trying to get back to process whereby the Audit Plan 

would be presented before the external auditors began their work. The Executive Director 
– Resources also indicated that KPMG would be the Council’s external auditors for at 
least five years and were procured on the Council’s behalf by the Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA), and that almost every other local authority did the same.  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 1 OCTOBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

Representatives from KPMG, Edward Mills and Jonathan Brown, introduced the report 
and highlighted that they had completed the interim and risk assessment work for 

2023/24, and that it was summarised in their report. They outlined their responsibilities as 
external auditors and explained what they expected to be in the disclaimer about 

unaudited balances, predicting that this disclaimer would be in the next two years of 
accounts. The representatives then discussed the level of materiality for their audits, 
noting that any misstatements over £585,000 would be brought to the attention of the 

Governance Committee. Finally, they outlined the significant r
[...]
tion of their work, the KPMG representatives 
confirmed to the Committee that they planned for the underlying tests to be completed 

and reported to the Committee by January 2025 and that the plan for 2024/25 would be 
presented to the Committee before the end of March 2025. The Executive Director – 
Resources agreed that these dates would be added to the Committee’s Forward Plan.  

Members discussed the benchmarks that could be used, and where they would be taken 
from, and were satisfied that there where was public benchmarking available.   

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the report, they agreed to note the KPMG 
Draft audit plan: 2023-24 and thanked KPMG for their introduction.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 4



Governance Committee – 19 November 2024 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

NOVEMBER 2024 – OCTOBER 2025 
 

 
1. This document gives notice of decisions which the Governance Committee is expected to take.  
 
2. The document is updated as required and is available to the public on the Council’s website.  
 
3.  Copies of the Council’s Constitution and agenda and minutes for all meetings of the Governance Committee may be accessed on the 

Council’s website.  
 
4.  For copies of reports or other documents, and for detailed information regarding specific issues to be considered by the committee, please 

contact the named Lead Officer for the item concerned.  
 
5.  For further details on the time of meetings and general information about the Plan please email executivecycle@westberkshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Publication Date: 8 November 2024 Nicola Thomas  
Service Lead  

Legal & Democratic Services 
West Berkshire Council, Council Offi
[...]
ts of ring-fenced grants that could have a material effect on the Council’s 

financial statements in the event of non-compliance. 

Information Provided 

xv. All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial statements. 

xvi. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the related party relationships and 

transactions of which we are aware. 

xvii. On 5 September parliament approved the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024. These 

Regulations set a publication date for financial statements in respect of 2021/22 of 13 December 2024. The new 

Page 34



Letters of Representation – 2021/22 & 2022/23 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 19 November 2024 

National Audit Office Code which was approved on 9 September 2024 also requires that where auditors are 

unable to conclude their work, they should issue either a qualified audit opinion or a disclaimer of opinion by this 

date, known as the ‘statutory backstop date’. It has not been possible to provide you with the all the required 

information for you to complete your audit for year ending 31 March 2022 by the statutory backstop date. This 

includes the following:                                         

a. providing you with: 

i. access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation of the Council’s 

financial statements such as records, documentation and other matters; 

ii. additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of your audit; and  

iii. access to persons within the Council via remote arrangements from whom you determined it 

necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

b. communicating to you all deficiencies in internal control of which management is aware. 

c. disclosing to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statem ents may be materially 

misstated as a result of fraud. 

 

d. disclosing to you all information
[...]
 material effect on the Council’s 

financial statements in the event of non-compliance. 

Information Provided 

xxxiv. All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected in the financial statements.  

xxxv. We have disclosed to you the identity of the Council's related parties and all the related party relationships and 

transactions of which we are aware. 

xxxvi. On 5 September parliament approved the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024. These 

Regulations set a publication date for financial statements in respect of 2022/23 of 13 December 2024. The new 

Page 38



Letters of Representation – 2021/22 & 2022/23 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 19 November 2024 

National Audit Office Code which was approved on 9 September also requires that where auditors are unable to 

conclude their work, they should issue either a qualified audit opinion or a disclaimer of opinion by this date, 

known as the ‘statutory backstop date’. It has not been possible to provide you with the all the required 

information for you to complete your audit for year ending 31 March 2023 by the statutory backstop date. This 

includes the following:                                         

h. providing you with: 

i. access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the preparation of the Council’s 

financial statements such as records, documentation and other matters; 

ii. additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of your audit; and  

iii. access to persons within the Council via remote arrangements from whom you determined it 

necessary to obtain audit evidence. 

i. communicating to you all deficiencies in internal control of which management is aware. 

j. disclosing to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the financial statements may be materially 

misstated as a result of fraud. 

 

k. disclosing to you all information in relation to fraud or suspected fraud t
[...]
 effectiveness 
of its governance framework including the system of internal control. The review of 

effectiveness is informed by the work of all managers within West Berkshire Council who 
have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the wider governance 
environment.   

The governance framework was in place at the Council throughout the reporting period. The 
detailed review process is outlined in the Annual Governance Statement pages within the 

Council’s 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. This framework was deemed fit-for-purpose in 
respect of 2023/24 and will continue to be reviewed as part of the control framework for 
2024/25.     

Regulatory and Control Framework 

The Council operates within a highly legislated and controlled environment. The Council is 

required to set a balanced budget each financial year and reflects adequate levels of 
reserves. In addition to the legal framework established and Central Government control, 
other factors must be considered, including the oversight role undertaken by external audit 

and the statutory requirements for compliance with best practice and guidance issued by 
CIPFA and other relevant bodies. 

Conclusion 

The assessment of the overall strength of the Council’s financial position, is that currently 
there is not an imminent risk to the going concern assertion.  Longer term robust cost 

management and focused delivery of planned revenue savings will be key. 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings Report
	6 External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Disclaimers of Opinion
	6.2 GT Report - 2022-23 Disclaimer of opinion due to Backstop

	7 Letters of Representation - 2021/22 and 2022/23
	8 External Audit - KPMG Value for Money Risk Assessment
	West Berkshire Council��DRAFT - Value for money risk assessment��Our approach��Year ended 31 Mar

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Laura Coyle, Billy Drummond, Owen Jeffery, and Stephanie 
Steevenson (Substitute) 
 

Also Present: Sophia Brown (Grant Thornton), Jonathan Brown (KPMG), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Service Director Finance, Reporting & Property), Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton), 
Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Interim Chief Executive), Jasmine Kemp 

(Grant Thornton), Edward Mills (KPMG), Thomas Radbourne (Zoom Host), and Darius Zarazel 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor David Marsh and Councillor 

Christopher Read 
 

 

1 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 29 August 2024 and 1 October 

2024 were approved as true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Stephanie Steevenson declared an interest in Agenda item 5. As a retired 

teacher, she was in receipt of a West Berkshire Council pension which was referenced in 
the report. However, as she did not believe that this influenced her decisions, she 

declared that she would remain on the Committee to discuss the item.  

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4).  

Satisfied with the Plan, the Committee agreed that it could be noted. 

4 External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings Report 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning the External Audit - 
2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings Report from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton. 

Representatives from Grant Thornton (GT), Sophia Brown, Jasmine Kemp, and Paul 
Dossett introduced the report and highlighted that the audit findings made clear 

limitations about the scope imposed by the backstop. This resulted in GT not being able 
to provide an opinion on the 2021/22 and 2022/23 financial years. Work had been done 
on the 2021/22 audit, including the fieldwork and selection of samples. However, by the 

time this was paused in April 2023, work had not been completed.  

The representatives from GT discussed the timeline of their work and what information 

had been requested from the Council and at what point. They highlighted that information 
about the valuation of assets was needed by GT for July 2023, but that this was only 
provided in October 2023. In addition, when they did receive the valuations in October, 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

they indicated that the financial statements had not been updated to account for that 
revised valuation.  

On their Value for Money work, a significant weakness in terms of financial sustainability 
was identified in 2022/23 and had been reported to the Committee in April 2024. On audit 

fees for 2021/22 and 2022/23, the Committee were informed that the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) would assess the work done by GT on those audits to determine if 
the Council should be due a fee rebate. As no substantive work had been conducted on 

the 2022/23 accounts, this was considered likely.  

Finally, the GT representatives noted that the delay in certification of the 2022/23 

accounts was due to the receipt of an objection, which was being reviewed by an 
objection consultant. However, they confirmed that the complaint had no material impact 
on the 2022/23 financial statements.  

Members asked for clarity about why there was a delay in the provision of information 
about the valuation of assets. In response, the Interim Chief Executive clarified that all 

the information was made available to GT, but that additional work had been needed to 
secure the valuations. It was also highlighted that other work could have been done 
alongside the request for the valuation and that this not happening may have contributed 

to the elongated audit period. The representatives from GT clarified to the Committee 
that the resource provide to them precluded work beyond the valuations at that point and 

that, as the valuation figures were not included in the financial statements when they 
were provided, this meant that they could not begin their testing. Members expressed 
concern about the length of time needed to get the necessary valuations as well as the 

failure to successfully complete these historic audits.  

On a question about the Council’s weakness on financial sustainability and if this had got 

worse since it was identified, the representatives from GT confirmed that this was being 
addressed by the authority. They also confirmed to Members that it was a widely 
acknowledged point and something they had raised at the Governance Committee 

meeting in April 2024. 

The Committee enquired into the language GT used in their disclaimer of opinion for the 

2022/22 and 2022/23 audits. In response, the representatives from GT confirmed that 
this was the standard language that they used for all local authority audits that they would 
be disclaiming. The Interim Chief Executive also added that, due to the backstop of 

audits, a disclaimed audit opinion would be likely for the next two financial years as there 
would be limited assurance over the opening balances.  

In response to a question about the lessons that had been learnt from these backstopped 
and disclaimed audits, the Interim Chief Executive indicated that there was a recognition 
that more resources would be needed to ensure they were completed in a timely manner. 

This would be reflected in the significantly higher audit fees for the upcoming period than 
had been agreed for the previous period of 2018 to 2023. 

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the responses to their questions, they 
agreed to note the External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings Report. 

5 External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Disclaimers of Opinion 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 6) concerning the External Audit - 
2021/22 and 2022/23 Disclaimers of Opinion from the Council’s external auditors, Grant 

Thornton. 

The representatives from Grant Thornton, Sophia Brown, Jasmine Kemp, and Paul 
Dossett introduced the report and highlighted that both disclaimed opinions for the audits 

would be issued on 20 November 2024 as this would be after the letters of representation 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

had been agreed to be signed by the Committee – which would take place during the 
next item on the agenda (item 7). 

On a question about the time and nature of the public objection to the 2022/23 accounts 
that was received and what had happened since, the representatives from GT highlighted 

to Members that it had been received on the last day of the period for the exercise of 
public rights, on the 12 July 2023. Since then, GT had been in contact with that member 
of the public and had discussed the complaint with the Council in the summer of 2024. 

They also confirmed that they only clarified the exact nature of the objection in October 
2024.  

In response to a question about why it had taken over a year to understand the objection, 
GT indicated that they had difficulties communicating with that member of the public and 
understanding the details of their complaint. The complaint was about how the Council 

had operated in line with certain legislation, and thereby it related to internal controls 
rather than about any material figure in the accounts.  

The Committee agreed to enter into a Part 2 discussion at the end of the meeting so that 
they could better understand the details of the objection.  

Overall, the Committee agreed to note the External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 

Disclaimers of Opinion. 

6 Letters of Representation - 2021/22 and 2022/23 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 7) concerning the Letters of 
Representation for 2021/22 and 2022/23. 

The Service Director for Finance, Reporting & Property introduced the report and 
highlighted that the letters were a standard item that was required to be signed in order to 
allow for the final signoff of the accounts for the two years that were being disclaimed. 

The representatives from GT confirmed to the Committee that these letters were required 
from every organisation they were auditing and that the disclaimed opinion could not be 
issued without these signed off letters of representation.  

On a question about the blank spaces in the letters, the Interim Chief Executive assured 
Members that these points would be finalised after the meeting and that they would just 

be including details from Council polices, such as the accounting policy.  

Members questioned the wording of the letters, specifically around the backstop and on 
the emphasis about which party was responsible for the audits needing to be disclaimed. 

In response, the representative from GT indicated that these were standard letters which 
contained specific wording required under regulations, although they agreed that some 

smaller amendments could be agreed.  

As it was recognised that no core work had been done by the external auditors on the 
2022/23 accounts, it was agreed to insert the following into point xxxvi (addition 
highlighted in bold), “Due to the non-commencement of external audit work, it has not 

been possible to provide you with all the required information for you to complete your 

audit for year ending 31 March 2023 by the statutory backstop date.” In addition, the 
Committee agreed that an additional reference to the no-fault nature of the backstop 
should also be included in both letters.  

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the letters, subjection to amendments, they 
agreed that they could be signed. 

The Governance Committee RESOLVED to approve the signing of the Letters of 

Representation 2021/22 and 2022/23 subject to the following amendments: 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

1) That the following wording be included into point xxxvi of the 2022/23 Letter of 
Representation: 

“Due to the non-commencement of external audit work, it has not been 

possible to provide you with all the required information for you to complete 

your audit for year ending 31 March 2023 by the statutory backstop date.” 
(Addition is highlighted in bold) 

2) That more information about the no-fault nature of the backstop be included in the 

2021/22 and 2022/23 Letters of Representation. 

7 External Audit - KPMG Value for Money Risk Assessment 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning the External Audit - 
KPMG Value for Money Risk Assessment from the Council’s new external auditors, 

KPMG. 

The representatives from KPMG, Edward Mills and Jonathan Brown, introduced the 
report and highlighted that the report followed their previous presentation to the 

Committee on 1 October 2024, and presented their completed Value for Money Risk 
Assessment.  

The report noted that the significant weakness areas for the Council were well 
documented. As West Berkshire Council had the lowest reserves in the Country by 
certain metrics – such as reserves as a proportion of spending – this was driving KPMG’s 

opinion on financial sustainability weaknesses. KPMG also highlighted that desired 
efficiency savings not being met, along with other undelivered factors, contributed to their 

assessment of there being a risk of significant financial weakness. However, more work 
would be conducted on that area and KPMG indicated that this was not their final 
opinion.  

The representative from KPMG also responded to some points made about the previous 
external audits. Specifically, they confirmed that the way back to a normal audit cycle 
was through the backstop. They presented a three-year plan whereby the Council could 

get to a position of being issued a clean audit opinion. The first part would be to progress 
their current audit for 2023/24 and finish it before February 2025, or else this would also 

need to be automatically disclaimed.   

On a question about the responsibility for the three-year roadmap, Members noted that 
this was set by the responsible regulators, such as the National Audit Office, and would 

need buy-in from KPMG and the management at West Berkshire Council – such as the 
senior leadership and valuers. The representatives from KPMG also confirmed that a list 

of what was expected from the Council had been provided and previous issues about the 
valuations had been resolved.  

In response to a question about if KPMG had the resources to progress their audits in an 

effective and timely manner, the representatives confirmed to the Committee that they 
had the capacity and resilience to get the Council to a position of having a clean audit 

opinion (within the current backstop regime) and were currently making good progress on 
the 2023/24 audit.  

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the report, they agreed to note the External 

Audit - KPMG Value for Money Risk Assessment. 

8 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2023/24 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 9) concerning the Internal Audit 
Annual Assurance Report 2023/24.  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

The Audit Manager introduced the report and highlighted that an annual assurance was 
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The report informed the 

Committee about the outcome of work done during year as well as work done by other 
sources, such as external inspections. The report concluded that reasonable assurance 

could be given to the Council’s Governance, Risk Management, and Control Framework 
which remained robust. It was emphasised that this was the same rating as the previous 
year.  

The Audit Manager indicated that an area of concern which had been brought forward 
from the previous year’s report was around the number of senior officer vacancies. 

Although the risk was that this could drive instability and uncertainty, the Audit Manager 
assured the Committee that this had not been found to be the case. She also confirmed 
that no completed corporate audit was rated as less than satisfactory or reasonable 

assurance, and that there had been only one school which had received a weak opinion. 
In addition, the proportion of audit opinions rated satisfactory or above were significantly 

greater than those considered weak, very weak, or limited assurance, which went on to 
support the final audit opinion. The Committee did note that there had been one 
unsatisfactory follow-up report, but that a stage three follow-up would take place within 

six months.  

On the performance of the audit team, they had an 80 per cent outturn annual target for 

the agreed audit plan but actually managed to achieve 89 per cent. In addition, the Audit 
Manager clarified that not all of the planned assurance work could be completed due to 
the need to take on two pieces of unplanned audit work. 

On a question about the criteria used to decide whether to follow-up on an audit, the 
Audit Manager confirmed that any audit rated less than satisfactory would be pursued. In 

response to a concern raised about if senior officer vacancies were still in the top four 
corporate risks, as it had been in the previous year, the Audit Manager assured the 
Committee that this was no longer on that top list.  

In response to a question about the audit cycle for schools, the Committee noted that the 
aim was to audit schools at a minimum of once every six years. In addition, other areas 

such as corporate audits, would be once every five years for high risks, six to seven for 
medium risks, and above nine years for low risks, and that these categories were 
assessed yearly. 

Members enquired into the single unsatisfactory rating on the fixed asset register. The 
Audit Manager acknowledged that it was a complex area and that although the 

information was likely accurate, some of the processes around the collating of the 
information could be improved – primarily around reconciliation and increased stages of 
checking information.  

Overall, the Committee thanked the internal audit team for their work and agreed to note 
the Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2023/24. 

9 Internal Audit Update Report - Quarter One 2024/25 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Internal Audit 
Update Report - Quarter One 2024/25.  

The Audit Manager introduced the report and highlighted that it covered the year to date 
and that nothing of concern needed to be highlighted from the work that had been 

completed. She emphasised that there was a plan in place to address the three limited 
assurance audits and they would be revisited within six months.  

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the report, they agreed to note the Internal 

Audit Update Report - Quarter One 2024/25. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 19 NOVEMBER 2024 - MINUTES 
 

 

10 Draft Financial Statements 2023/24 and Going Concern Assessment 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 11) concerning the Draft Financial 
Statements 2023/24 and Going Concern Assessment.  

The Service Lead for Finance, Reporting & Property introduced the report and 

highlighted that it was an annual report which brought the Committee’s attention to the 
draft financial statements for the year as well as providing a summary and narrative. This 

narrative highlighted that the general fund was lower than the desired level, currently at 
£4.1 million at the end of 2023/24 rather than the £7.2 million that was desired. She also 
noted that, at the time of the assessment, the Council satisfied the going concern 

requirements.  

Overall, as the Committee were satisfied with the report, they agreed to note the Draft 

Financial Statements 2023/24 and Going Concern Assessment.  

11 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Section 10, Part 10 of the Constitution also refers. 

12 External Audit - 2021/22 and 2022/23 Audit Findings Report 

The Committee discussed the details of the objection that had been submitted on the 
2022/23 set of accounts.  

Overall, the Committee noted the objection, the commentary on it provided by the Interim 
Chief Executive, and the current response from the representative of GT and were 
satisfied with the wording in the report that it did not have a material effect on the 

financial statements.   

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/88/contents/made
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2006/88/contents/made
https://westberks.gov.uk/access-to-information-and-procedure-rules

